
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
ORIGINAL

This First Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this 8th day ofNovember, 2018, by
and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and BKF
Engineers, a California corporation whose address is 1646 North California Blvd. Suite 400,
Walnut Creek CA 94596, (the "Provider"), is made with reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A. On December 7, 2017, an agreement was entered into by and between City and
Provider (hereinafter "Agreement") in an amount not to exceed $150,000 to provide On-Call Civil
Engineering Services, for fiscal year 2017/2018. The agreement further stipulated that the contract
can be mutually extended on a year by year basis for up to four additional years.

B. City and Provider desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set
forth herein. Enter into the first amendment to provide on-call civil engineeringservices for fiscal
year 2018/2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

1. Item No. 1, TERM, Paragraph 1 on page 1, of the Agreement is modified to read as
follows:

"Theterm of thisAgreement shall commence on the7th dayof December 2017, and
shall terminate on the 30th dayof June 2019, unless terminated earlier as set forth herein."

2. Item No. 3,COMPENSATION TOPROVIDER. Paragraph aand b onpage 2,ofthe
Agreement is modified to read as follows:

"a. By the 7th day ofeach month, Provider shall submit to the City an invoice for the
total amount of work done the previous month. Pricing and accounting of charges are to be
according to the fee schedule as set forth in Exhibit Bl and incorporated herein bythis reference.
Extra work must be approved in writing by the City Manager or his/her designee prior to
performance and shall be paid on a Time and Material basis as set forth in Exhibit Bl."

"b. The total compensation under the Agreement was $150,000 of which $0 was
spent. The total compensation for the work under this First Amendment to Agreement is not to
exceed $150,000."

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

Signatures onfollowing page

BKF Engineers - FirstAmendment 1
Fiscal Year 2018-2019 On-Call Civil Engineer Services Version 10-15-15

Exhibit 1



INWITNESS WHEREOF, thepartieshereto have caused thismodification ofAgreement to
be executed on the day and year first above written.

BKF Engineers
A California Corporation

jnLonjJaysen Long
Vice-President

DanierSchaefer

Secretary

BKF Engineers - First Amendment

Fiscal Year 2018-2019 On-Call Civil Engineer Services

CITY OF ALAMEDA

A Municipal Corporation

David L. Rudat

Interim City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Liam Garland

Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

JanetKern

City Attorney

Version 10-15-15



EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF WORK

The City desires to obtain the services ofone or more outside organizations to assist with Civil
EngineeringServices for maintenanceand capitalimprovement projects.

The scope ofwork includes, but is not limited to, the following:
1. Provide staffand services on an on-call, as-neededbasis.
2. Providecivil design and/orconstructionmanagementservices forrepair andreplacementof

City infrastructure.
3. Provide in-house personnel or sub-consultants for civil, mechanical, electrical, and

landscaping architecture.
4. Provide the full range ofengineering services including preliminary studies,publicoutreach,

drawings, specifications, estimatesandotherprofessional services.
5. Respond to plancheck comments for building permits.
6. Duringconstruction, make on-sitevisits; reviewmaterial submittals, shopdrawings andtest

results; respond to RFIs; draftchange orders; andreview pay estimates.

Typical projects may include maintenance,reconstruction, or new constructionof:
1. Street resurfacing
2. Sewerandstormdrain pump stations
3. Sewer and stormdrain piping
4. Lagoonpumpsandweir systems

Fiscal Year2018-2019 Oo-Call Gv9 EngineerServices Version 10-15*15



YEARS

ENGINEERS. SURVEYORS . PLANNERS

EXHIBIT B-l

PROFESSIONAL PERSONNEL SERVICE FEES

JANUARY 1, 2018 - DECEMBER 31, 2018
PERSONNEL

ENGINEERING

Senior Associate

Associate

Project Manager
Engineer IV
Engineer I, II, in
Engineering Assistant
Junior Engineer

PLANNING

Planner I, II, HI, IV

SURVEYING

Senior Associate

Associate

Project Manager
Surveyor I, H, ffl, IV
Survey Party Chief
Survey Chainman
Apprentice I, H, III, IV
Instrumentman

Surveying Assistant
Junior Surveyor
Utility Locating Superintendent
Utility Locator I, n, HI
BIM Specialist 1,H, III

DESIGN AND DRAFTING

Technician III, III,IV
Drafter I, H, ffl, IV

CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION/QSP-QSD
Senior Construction Administrator

Resident Engineer
Field Engineer I, Hffl
Senior Consultant

SERVICES AND EXPENSES

Project Assistant
Clerical/Administrative Assistant
DeliverySen/ices

HOURLY RATES

$212.00
$206.00

$197.00 - $202.00
$182.00

$129.00 -$148.00 -$168.00

$79.00

$67.00

$129.00 -$148.00 -$168.00 -$182.00

$212.00

$206.00

$197.00 -$202.00

$129.00 -$148.00 -$168.00 -$181.00

$169.00

$109.00

$67.00 -$90.00 -$99.00 -$105.00

$145.00

$79.00

$67.00

$170.00

$88.00-$124.00-$149.00
$129.00 -$148.00 - $168.00

$123.00 -$131.00 -$143.00 -$155.00

$96.00 -$106.00 -$114.00 -$127.00

$191.00

$142.00

$129.00 -$148.00 -$168.00
$221.00

$79.00

$67;00

$35.00

Principals' timeon projects ischargeable at $237,00- $260.00 per hour.

Charges for outside services, equipment, and facilities not furnished directly by BKF Engineers will be billed
at cost plus 10%. Such charges may include, butshall notbe limited to printing and reproduction services;
shipping, delivery, and courier charges; subconsultant fees and expenses; special fees, permits, and
insurance; transportation on public carriers, meals, and lodging; and consumable materials. Mileage will be
charged at the prevailing IRS rate per mile. Monthly invoices are duewithin 30 days from invoice date.
Interest will be charged at 0.833% per month on past due accounts. Expert witness/litigation rates are
available upon request.



Client: 45 BKFENG1NE

ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
OAT£(MH/DO/YYYY)

6/29/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATEDOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,EXTENDOR ALTER THE COVERAGEAFFORDED BYTHE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CQNSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THEISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVEOR PRODUCER, ANDTHE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. IfSUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Dealey, Renton &Associates
P. 0. Box 12675

Oakland, CA 94604-2675

510 465-3090

name?ct Nancy Ferrick
S08!ft.*ih 510465-3090 I;3JgilW|. 510452-2193
ADOREss: nferrick@dealeyrenton.com

IN5URER(5)AFF0R0fNG COVERAGE NAIC9

insurer A:Travelers Property Casualty Co 25674

INSURED

BKF Engineers
255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200

Redwood City, CA 94065-1428

insurer b : XL Specialty Insurance Co. 37885

insurer C:

INSURER O:

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE USTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUEO TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATEO. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITIONOF ANY CONTRACTOR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUEO OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL.THETERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REOUCEO BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAJMSMADE | X|<OCCUR

GEM. AGGREGATE UMJT APPLIES PER:

POLICY LX| JECT I ILOC
OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANYAUTO
ALLOWNEO
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

DEO I RETENTIONS
WORKERS COMPENSATION
ANDEMPLOYERS* LIABILITY Y , N
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/E^CUTIVErinOFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? | |SJ
(Mandatory InNH) ' '
tfy». describe under

nTH3N OF OPERATIONS bate*

Professional

Liability /

ADDL SUBR
WVO POUCY NUMBER

6808J585363

BA8J591007

CUP8J595006

UB9K584739

NfA

DPR9927800

PdUCYEFF
IMWDD/YYYYI

09/01/2017

09/01/2017

09/01/2017

07/01/2018

07/01/2018

POUCY EXP
mwporrrm UMITS

09/01/2018 EACHOCCURRENCE

mm»BsssLn
MEOEXP(Anyonap**on)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PROOUCTS -COMPiOP AGG

COMBINED SWGLE UMIT09/01/2018
BODILYINJURY(Per person)

BODILY INJURY(Perootident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Piarocddantt

09/01/201E EACH OCCURRENCE

07/01/2019

AGGREGATE

I P*y PERx ISTftTWS
EL EACH ACCIDENT

isa.

E L 015EASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E L. DISEASE - POLICY UMIT

51,000,000

s 1.000.000

s 10,000

s1.0Q0.00Q

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

t1,000,000

$5.000.000

$5.000.000

$1.000.000

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

07/01/20191 $5,000,000 per Claim
$7,000,000 Annl Aggr.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS ILOCATIONS IVEHICLES (ACORO101. Additional Rama** Schtduta. may baatlachad II mora spaca It required)

CITY OP ALAMEDA
Risk Management

.Data.

CERTIFICATEtiOLDEB ,,r,rW,Mkil'^ty KtSR MdUagCf

City of Alameda
Public Works Department
950 W.Mali Square #110
Alameda, CA 94501-0000

JL

CANCELLATION

SHOULO ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBEO POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION OATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WTTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTH0RI2E0 REPRESENTATIVE

/l9~ L fr. $Z-~—~

ACORD25 (2014/01) 1 of1
#S2353479/M2350145

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

NMF



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

collectible other insurance, whether primary, ex
cess, contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured when that per
son or organization is an additional insured under
any other insurance.

3. The following is added to Paragraph 8., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LI-

ABILITY CONDITIONS:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because of
payments we make for "bodily injury, "property
damage" or "personal injury" arising out of "your
work" performed by you, or on your behalf, done
under a "written contract requiring insurance" with
that person or organization. We waive this right
only where you have agreed to do so as part of
the "written contract requiring insurance" with

such person or organization signed by you be
fore, and in effect when, the "bodily injury" or
"propertydamage" occurs, or the "personal injur/*
offense is committed.

The following definition is added to the DEFINI
TIONS Section:

"Written contract requiring insurance" means that
part of any written contract under which you are
required to include a person or organization as an
additional insured on this Coverage Part, provid
ed that the "bodily injury" and "property damage"
occurs and the "personal injury is caused by an
offense committed:

a. After you have signed that written contract;

b. While that part of the written contract is in ef
fect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

Page2 Of 2 ©2015The Travelers Indemnity Company. AB rights reserved.
Includes thecopyrighted material ofInsurance ServicesOffto. Inc., with itspermfeston

CGD3810915



BKF Engineers

c/

>?

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND

EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76 (00) -

POLICY NUMBER: UB9K584739

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS

ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

(BLANKET WAIVER)

We have the rightto recover our payments fromanyone liable foran injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our rightagainst the person or organization named in the Schedule.

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregatingthe remuneration of youremployees whileengaged
in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers'compensation premium
otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule

Person or Organization:

Cityof Alameda

PublicWorks Department

950 W.Man Square #110

Alameda, CA 94501-0000

DATEOF ISSUE: 0^/01/2018

Job Description:
Ref: Cross AlamedaTrail DesignProject SCHEDULE CONTINUED: The City
ofAlameda, its City Council, Boards, Commissions, Officials,Officers,
Employees and Volunteers


